



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1124/2024 & I.A. 48381/2024-Stay**

SANOFI & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Arti Aggarwal and Ms. V.
Mohini, Advocates.

versus

SANOFI JAZZ INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **10.07.2025**

I.A. 16032/2025-By plaintiff seeking summary judgment

1. By virtue of the present application, plaintiffs seek passing of summary judgment, as also seek that the extant suit be decreed in terms of prayers mentioned in paragraph 42 (a) to 42 (h) of the plaint.
2. Although defendant has been served in advance, since there is no appearance on its behalf, and although the said defendant has, vide order dated 05.05.2025 already been proceeded *ex-parte*, in the interest of justice, upon the plaintiffs taking appropriate steps within a period of *one week*, issue notice to the defendant returnable on 08.10.2025.
3. Reply, if any, be filed within *four weeks*. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed, within two weeks thereafter.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JULY 10, 2025

NA