



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1124/2024 & I.As. 48381/2024, 29870/2025**

SANOFI & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Aarti Aggarwal and Ms. V.
Mohini, Advocates.

versus

SANOFI JAZZ INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD.

.....Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

10.03.2026

I.A. 16032/2025 (u/O XIII-A of Commercial Courts Act, 2015 r/w Rule 27 of the Delhi High Court Intellectual Property Rights Division Rules, 2022 and Section 151 CPC)

1. Defendant is unserved.
2. Issue fresh notice to the Defendant through all permissible modes, returnable on 28.04.2026. *Dasti* in addition.
3. Plaintiffs may file fresh address, if any, of the Defendant within a period of one week from today.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MARCH 10, 2026/YA